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Town Survey Grades 

General Election – Tuesday, November 4, 2025 

Last Updated on October 27, 2025 
 

Some things to keep in mind 
 

1. VCDL does not endorse candidates for public office. VCDL-PAC is a state level Political Action Committee (PAC) 
and does endorse candidates for state or local office.  Only those candidates who have answered the VCDL 
Candidate Survey will be considered by VCDL-PAC for an endorsement. 

 

2. No candidates were rated on this page.  To rate a candidate, one needs to factor in a lot of information, including, 
but not limited to the following: 

 

• how they answered the survey 

• their voting record (if any) 

• legal actions they've been involved in (if any) 

• their public statements (if any) 

• their private statements (if any) 
 

3. The "grade" shown next to a candidate's name is HOW THE CANDIDATE ANSWERED THE SURVEY, NOT a 
rating of the candidate (see item 2 above).  Survey responses were graded (based upon the number of “Yes” 
answers to the questions asked) and the grade (Very Pro-Gun, Pro-Gun, So-So, Anti-Gun, Very Anti-Gun) was 
displayed.  “Declined” is displayed if the candidate sent a letter, email, or phone call declining to answer the survey.  
If no grade appears next to a candidate's name, then they did not return the survey. 

 

4. VCDL does not have a secret survey.  We publish the survey questions, so the voters know the questions being 
asked of the candidates.  The current survey can be found at:  VCDL 2025 Town Candidate Survey 

 
5. The names of candidates in bold signify incumbents running for reelection. 

  

 

https://vcdl.org/page/vcdl-pac
https://www.vcdl.org/candidate-survey
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Party Designators 

D = Democrat I = Independent R = Republican 

 
 

 
If any of the candidates in your district have not responded to the survey, contact them and urge them to 
complete the VCDL survey and send it in.  If they are afraid to take a public stand on these issues now, 

before the election, then they are unlikely to be very responsive to your views after the election. 
 

There is absolutely NO reason why they should not answer this survey! 
 

Failure to return a completed survey frequently indicates indifference, if not outright hostility, toward the Right to 
Keep and Bear Arms. 

 

 
 

 
This information is provided to educate the public on the candidates' position on key issues. 

 

 
 

  



Virginia Citizens Defense League, Inc.  •  PO Box 513, Newington, VA  22122  •  804-639-0600 

 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 

 
 

Mayor 
 
 

Town Party Name Email Survey Grade 

DILLWYN I David W. Ball friendsofdavidball@mail.com  

DILLWYN I Karen S. Frable-Moss karensue4656@gmail.com  

DRAKES BRANCH I Deborah T. Kennedy lucyandlester@yahoo.com  

CULPEPER I Jon D. Russell jon@jonrussellva.com Very Pro-Gun 

CULPEPER I Frank Reaves, Jr. freavesjr@outlook.com  

CLIFTON I Lynn M. Screen lynnscreen@gmail.com  

VIENNA I Linda Jane Colbert linda.colbert@smart-logic.com  

FLOYD I William R. Griffin wgriffin@swva.net  

PEARISBURG I Gary L. Fields, Sr. garyLfields@hotmail.com  

PEARISBURG I Robert L. Dickerson jmunc100@gmail.com  

PEMBROKE I Dana D. "Ace" Munsey danamunsey@yahoo.com  

PEMBROKE I James D. "Dusty" Stump jstump@gilesk12.net  

LOUISA I Matthew L. Kersey, Jr. m2c2kersey@comcasr.net  

LOUISA I Ashley B. Michael abmichael12@gmail.com  

MINERAL I C. Edward Kube, Jr. edwardkubejr@gmail.com  

MINERAL I Pamela R. Harlowe pamharlowe@aol.com  

MINERAL I Ronald W. Chapman, Jr. ronchapman@townofmineral.net  

BLACKSBURG I Michael D. Sutphin MICHAEL.SUTPHIN@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG I Peter Macedo mayor.pete.m@gmail.com  

BLACKSTONE I Lafayette Dickens poisedcalmfocused@gmail.com  

ACCOMAC I Shawn L. Boutet mayor@accomac.org  

BRODNAX I Don E. Dugger don.dugger729@gmail.com  

MIDDLEBURG I Trowbridge M. "Bridge" Littleton bridgelittleton@hotmail.com  

ROUND HILL I Scott T. Ramsey scott.t.ramsey@gmail.com  

BRODNAX I Don E. Dugger don.dugger729@gmail.com  

CHRISTIANSBURG I Carl R. Pauli PAULI.FOR.MAYOR@gmail.com  

CHRISTIANSBURG I D. Michael Barber mbarber@christiansburg.org Pro-Gun 

GLASGOW I Paul W. Williams paulwilliams58@comcast.net  

ST PAUL I Ken R. Holbrook krhunion@yahoo.com  
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Town Council 
 
 

Town 
Number of 

Seats 
Party Name Email Survey Grade 

ALTAVISTA 1 I J. Scott Lowman lowmanfamily@gmail.com  

AMHERST 1 I S.S. "Sonny" Sundaramurthy SSUNDARAMURTHY@liberty.edu  

APPOMATTOX 1 I Danielle R. Ulmer danielleulmer4@gmail.com  

APPOMATTOX 1 I Jack L. Hensley jhensley@appomattoxcountyva.gov  

ASHLAND 2 I Dan W. McGraw mcgraw742@gmail.com  

ASHLAND 2 I Darry A. Edwards darryedwards804@gmail.com  

ASHLAND 2 I Drew Molloy, Jr.  drewmolloy1023@gmail.com  

ASHLAND 2 I Lewis Hubert Rogers melchiz137@gmail.com  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I Aaron W. McKinney amckinney@bigstonegap.org  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I Adam L. Harris adamharrisbsg@gmail.com  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I Crystal S. Lyke alln1medicare@gmail.com  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I J. Kent Gilley, Jr. jkgilley@icloud.com  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I Nancy B. Bailey nbbailey202@gmail.com  

BIG STONE GAP 4 I William A. "Turk" Hollinger thollinger4818@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG 3 I Darryl R. Campbell drcampbell122@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG 3 I James D. Harder harder4blacksburg@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG 3 I Joel L. Goodhart joelgoodhartva@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG 3 I Lauren M. Colliver LCOLLIVER@gmail.com  

BLACKSBURG 3 I Susan G. Anderson susanganderson32@gmail.com  

BOYCE 2 I Steve F. Hott sfhott@verizon.net  

BRANCHVILLE 3 I Betty M. Smith   

BRANCHVILLE 3 I Christopher M. Fatherly   

BRANCHVILLE 3 I Kelly Joe Ray   

BROADWAY 3 I Elizabeth M. "Liz" Fawley   

BROADWAY 3 R Joan Hoover Shifflett joans2121@gmail.com  

BROADWAY 3 I Tristan J. Sinnett ripkenjr44@aol.com  

BROADWAY 3 I W. W. "Woody" Brown III wbrown4broadway@gmail.com  

BRODNAX 2 I Andrew L. Dugger duggeral@gmail.com  

BRODNAX 2 I Patricia W. Holmes patriciaholmes1@gmail.com  

BRODNAX 2 I Paul James Hawkins, Jr. paul_hawking5@eku.edu  

BROOKNEAL 1 I Joseph B. "Benny" David  bennydavid74@hotmail.com  
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Town 
Number of 

Seats 
Party Name Email Survey Grade 

BUCHANAN 1 I Shean C. Bowers sheanbowers@yahoo.com  

BUCHANAN 1 I Spring Alissa Witt springwitt@gmail.com  

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 R Christine A. Waltz christine.waltz@icloud.com Very Pro-Gun 

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 I E.S. "Beth" Umberger megachile300@gmail.com  

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 I Harry F. Collins Jr. harryfcollins@gmail.com Very Anti-Gun 

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 R Joshua A. Bryan votejoshuabryan@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 I Matthew A. Hicks rentaltime2@gmail.com  

CHRISTIANSBURG 3 I Tanya J. Hockett thohckett@christiansburg.org  

CLIFTON 5 I Darrell D. Poe poe4clifton@gmail.com  

CLIFTON 5 I John L. Davis, III jay.l.davis@gmail.com  

CLIFTON 5 I Stephen R. "Steve" Effros steve@effros.com  

CLINCHCO 1 I Jeffery S. Hill   

CLINCHCO 1 I Richard Lee Grey, Sr.   

CLINCHCO 1 I Stacy Heather Fleming   

CREWE 1 I Kevin E. Kiger kigerx3@gmail.com  

CREWE 1 I Richard A. Payne rickpay1@gmail.com  

CULPEPER 4 I Brent M. Amos brentamos@yahoo.com  

CULPEPER 4 I Brian H. Brumfield-Horner brumfieldhornerfortowncouncil@gmail.com  

CULPEPER 4 I Joseph M. "Joe" Short joeshort@joeshortforculpeper.com Very Pro-Gun 

CULPEPER 4 I Max B. Sternberg maxsternberg85@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

CULPEPER 4 I N. Janie Schmidt janie.schmidt7@gmail.com  

CULPEPER 4 I Whitney R. Grespin grespin4culpeper@gmail.com  

CULPEPER 4 I William M. "Bill" Yowell byjules@comcast.net  

DAYTON 1 I Trevor A. Cockburn trevorcckbrn@gmail.com  

DILLWYN 6 I Sharon J. Baker   

DILLWYN 6 I Stephanie M. Miller braeleighsmommy2017@gmail.com  

DRAKES BRANCH 2 I Elizabeth I. Davis davis.jandl@gmail.com  

DRAKES BRANCH 2 I James D. Gregory jdgreg651@yahoo.com  

DRAKES BRANCH 2 I Phillip D. Flippen   

DUBLIN 2 I Jared M. Smith jsmith89@vt.edu  

DUBLIN 2 I P. Douglas Poe poepd123@gmail.com  

FLOYD 2 I Bruce A. Turner brc_turner@yahoo.com  

FLOYD 2 I Chris J. Bond chrisbond@citizens.coop  

FLOYD 2 I Lisa Renee Thompson lthompson46220@gmail.com  

GLASGOW 3 I Kent W. Dunn dtdunn1@yahoo.com  

GLASGOW 3 I Lisa B. Rogers glasgowemt@hotmail.com  

GLASGOW 3 I Thomas E. "Tom" Camden camdent@wlu.edu  
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Town 
Number of 

Seats 
Party Name Email Survey Grade 

GORDONSVILLE 1 I Mary C. "Cyd" Black   

IRON GATE 1 I Christopher D. Mayo IG4476@protonmail.com  

IRON GATE 2 I Norvella H. Burrell bagladyburrell1@gmail.com  

IRON GATE 2 I Patricia A. Shifflett patriciashif@aol.com  

IRVINGTON 1 I Samantha C. Van Saun svansaun12@gmail.com  

KEYSVILLE 1 R Daniel W. McCarty II dwmccartyii@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

KEYSVILLE 1 I Rachael B. Clark   

KILMARNOCK 1 I Matthew A. Cunningham mcunningham78@gmail.com  

LURAY 1 I Jerry R. Dofflemyer Lurayjerry@gmail.com  

MIDDLEBURG 4 I C. Darlene Kirk darlenekrk@aol.com  

MIDDLEBURG 4 I Chris K. Hersh drckhersh@verizon.net  

MIDDLEBURG 4 I Cindy Craun Pearson cindypearson102017@gmail.com  

MIDDLEBURG 4 I Deborah Scott Gallagher dmlm8689@aol.com  

MINERAL 2 I Afton K. Von Tye aftonvontye@gmail.com  

MINERAL 2 I C. Blair Nipper k9mpnip@hotmail.com  

MINERAL 2 I Robert B. "Bob" Spedden, Sr. MOMCRETE@gmail.com  

MINERAL 2 I Sherri A. Smith sherri.smith.82@gmail.com  

NARROWS 1 I Alicia D. Lane hello@alicia-lane.me  

NEW MARKET 1 I Jon W. Henry jonwmhenry@gmail.com  

OCCOQUAN 1 I Robert E. "Bob" Love relove1775@gmail.com  

PEARISBURG 3 I Amanda M. Davis adavis@pearisburg.org  

PEARISBURG 3 I Cathy M. Clark   

PEARISBURG 3 I Kristi D. Eaton keaton@pearisburg.org  

PEMBROKE 5 I Betty Anne Spears bspears@pemtel.net  

PEMBROKE 5 I C. B. Andrews, Jr. cbandjr53@gmail.com  

PEMBROKE 5 I Christopher T. Collins CTCOLLINS241@vt.edu  

PEMBROKE 5 I Donald G. Poteet, II   

PEMBROKE 5 I Douglas Wayne Sadler dougsadler122@yahoo.com  

PEMBROKE 5 I Helen Jacobs Beavers hmbeavers@radford.edu  

PEMBROKE 5 I Jonathan M. Hale   

PEMBROKE 5 I Peggy R. Hale   

PEMBROKE 5 I Robert A. "Dawg" Lawson F1SH1N1@yahoo.com  

PEMBROKE 5 I Rupert G. Cox, II rucox@vt.edu  

POCAHONTAS 1 I A. Brad Belcher thebelchers17@yahoo.com  

POCAHONTAS 1 I Michele C. Crigger michele.pocahontas25@gmail.com  

REMINGTON 1 I Devada R. Allison Jr. devadarallisonjr@gmail.com  

REMINGTON 1 I Lisa M. Schulz lisaandbrittnay@yahoo.com  
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Town 
Number of 

Seats 
Party Name Email Survey Grade 

RICH CREEK 2 I Christopher B. Wickline cwickline@gmail.com  

RICH CREEK 2 I Mikhail R. Mann mikhailmann45@gmail.com  

ROUND HILL 3 I Beth A. Caseman b.caseman@gmail.com  

ROUND HILL 3 I Paula G. James happyacrefarm@aol.com  

ROUND HILL 3 I T. Sean Lloyd slloyd@roundhillva.org  

RURAL RETREAT 1 I Geary W. "Shug" Jonas   

SALTVILLE 1 I Archie W. Gobble   

SALTVILLE 1 I Gary R. Call   

SALTVILLE 1 I John W. Carter   

SCOTTSVILLE 1 I Edward A. Payne Jr. edwardpaynejr@gmail.com  

SCOTTSVILLE 1 I Molly Jordan Angevine molly4tc@gmail.com  

SOUTH HILL 1 I George R. "Randy" Crocker   

ST PAUL 3 I Carey B. Watkins careybeth721@gmail.com  

ST PAUL 3 I Danny W. Webb dannyandneva@yahoo.com  

ST PAUL 3 I Samuel M. "Matt" Jordan mjordan@stpaulva.org  

ST PAUL 3 I William C. "Bill" Wallace   

TAZEWELL 1 I Glen A. Keen Jr. gkeen@liberty.edu  

TOMS BROOK 1 I Tony E. Stillwell tonystillwell96@gmail.com  

TROUTVILLE 3 I Jonathan T. Simmons jsimmons4troutville@gmail.com  

TROUTVILLE 3 I Laura C. Bumgarner laura.bumgarner@gmail.com  

TROUTVILLE 3 I Vickie L. Abbott ridingspook2@gmail.com  

VIENNA 6 I Charles L. "Chuck" Anderson canderson@captrade.com  

VIENNA 6 I Daniel R. "Dann" Nash dannnash6@gmail.com  

VIENNA 6 I Douglas K. "Doug" Francis douginvienna@gmail.com  

VIENNA 6 I Howard J. Springsteen hjspringsteen1@verizon.net  

VIENNA 6 I Jessica H. Ramakis jessicaforvienna@gmail.com  

VIENNA 6 I Roy J. Baldwin roy@roybaldwin.net  

VIENNA 6 I Sandra D. Allen sandraallen20110@gmail.com  

WINDSOR 1 I Jacob Nelson Klepac jacobklepac@yahoo.com  

WINDSOR 1 I LaTara C. Harris keeperofmysoul@gmail.com  

 
 

 


